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By Kieo
0

From: Bryan Kost

To: Linda Malone

Date: 3/30/2007 3:29:32 PM

Subject: new log - Fwd: Re: Medicare D and My Father
Hi:

I hate to do it, but let's log this one. It just goes round and round in the e-mail (Medicare, SSA, M'caid),
so I'd like us to get an answer from us in writing. Thanks a bunch,

B Kost = e
DNMM _”m_mc_mo Information Wunﬁﬂ{“g

803.898.2865

cell- 429.3201 2007 .

kostbr@scdhhs.gov MAR 8 0 2007
Department of Heatth & Human Servisas

>>>"ANNDEE WOOD" <WOODA@scsenate.org> 3/29/2007 3:55 PM >>>

Hi Brian, OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

This is the info about the man we spoke about. He is willing to pay a
penalty if need be to enroll in Medicare Part D, but it appears the

reason he did not do so was due to his health. The last info they

received was that he needed to go through Medicaid, and was told he was
not eligible. They felt Humana had the best plan for them. Please give
me your thoughts on what we can do-thanks.

AnnDee Wood
Sen. Joel Lourie's Office
(803) 212-6116

wooda@scsenate.or

>>> "Amy Woolwine" <AWOOLWIN@rtt-law.com> 03/29/07 3:30 PM >>>

Thank You soocooo Much!!l! His address is 324 White Gables Drive,
Columbia, SC 29229, his birthdate is 1/27/62 and his social is
250-35-7132. If you have any more questions, please do not hesitate to
ask! Amy

Thanks,

Amy N. Woolwine

Residential/REO Closer

Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC

220 Executive Center Drive, Suite 109
Columbia, SC 29210

803-771-7900 ext. 3070

Direct Line: 803-744-1817

Fax: 803-343-7012
awoolwin@rtt-law.com

>>>"ANNDEE WOOD" <WOQODA@scsenate.org> 3/29/2007 3:20:29 PM >>>

Hi Amy,
Can you please send me your father's address birthdate and social
security number? We will look into it.
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AnnDee Wood
Sen. Joel Lourie's Office
(803) 212-6116

wooda@scsenate.or

>>> "Amy Woolwine" <AWOOLWIN@rtt-law.com> 03/29/07 2:30 PM >>>

I am writing you regarding my father. My grandmother, Virginia Hopkins
called and spoke with you earlier and she was told to e-mail the details

of what we have been through. Okay, we were told by MUSC, the hospital
that will be doing the transplant, that my father (Kenneth G. Hopkins)
needed to be put on Medicare D. It was around the holidays when we tried
to call, we were told to call here and there, we never received any help

or any answers. Then in the middle of it all, my father got sick and was
out in the hospital. Our next trip to MUSC, it was brought up again

about Medicare D. We were told that my father is on the list, but

without Medicare D, he will not receive the transplant. Basically they

told us they would not give a liver to someone that can not afford to
support it. So my father spoke with an attorney that helped get some
providers names. We called Human and tried to register him over the
internet. The apglication would not go through, it said to contact

Social Security. So, we called Social Security and they told us to call
Medicare, we called Medicare and we were told to call Medicaid. Medicaid
told my father that he did not qualify, and one of the reasons is

because he made too much money. What we try to explain to them is once
he receives his transplant his monthly prescription costs will be OVER
$5,000.00!! The reason for this e-mail is basically to beg for help. My
father is a very, very loving man. He has two children and three
grandchildren that he loves dearly. We have joined a foundation to try

to raise money for his transplant and medications, we are currently

trying to set up dinners and raffles. Please, if there is anything that

can be done to get him some help, please do so. Thanks in advance for
all of your help. It is appreciated. Amy Woolwine (daughter)
803-462-1595, 803-446-2489, or 803-744-1817.

Thanks,

Amy N. Woeolwine
Residential/REO Closer

Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC

220 Executive Center Drive, Suite 109
Columbia, SC 29210

803-771-7900 ext. 3070

Direct Line: 803-744-1817

Fax: 803-343-7012
awoolwin@rtt-law.com

woresk CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE *#+*

This message may contain information that is confidential or privileged
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under an attorney-client relationship. It is intended only for use of
the

individual or entity to which it is addressed, and any other
dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited
and .

may be illegal under federal or state law. If you have received this
communicaticn in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this

email and by deleting the original message and any copies. Thank you.
<LI>>>

ekt CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE **x+++
This message may contain information that is confidential or privileged

under an attorney-client relationship. 1t is intended only for use of
the

individual or entity to which it is addressed, and any other
dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited
and

may be illegal under federal or state law. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this

email and by deleting the original message and any copies. Thank you.
<LL>>>
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S
From: Jan Polatty

To: Bryan Kost :
Date: 4/3/2007 12:16:42 PM

Subject: Bryan can you close with Lourie's office? Thanks, Jan Re: new log coming your -
e W[ 2 ma L
>>> Constituent Services 04/03/07 11:44 AM >>> £ @ \ GQ

Bryan and Jan: Not sure this one needs to be logged at all, it is strictly a Medicare issue and | have
spoken at length with the daughter, Ms. Amy Wooline concerning her father and she understands all of
her options. | also contacted the Office of Aging and established a direct line of communication with
Gloria McDonald in the OofA and she is working with Ms. Woolwine to try and get her father to sign up for
Part D. The issue is with Medicare since Mr. Woolwine elected in the past not to participate with Part D. |
think the issue has to do with her Dad being confused by his conversations with Medicare, and she now
understands what needs to be done and that he is not eligible for Medicaid.

The daughter has my direct number and | asked her to call me with any further problems. She clearly
understands her father is some $600 over the limit for ABD, and does not meet the LOC for NH/HBCS.
Glad to get any more data if needed, and Ms. McDonald will walk them through the best Part D provider
for the father. Incidentally all of the required drugs needed to maintain the transplant are already covered
under Part B service by Medicare. Thanks.

>>> Jan Polatty 3/30/2007 4:26 PM >>>
Just thought you might want to get started on this one - we will be getting Blue Log! Thanks, Jan

>>> Linda Malone 03/30/07 4:07 PM >>>
Do you think this should start in eligibility?

>>> Bryan Kost 03/30/07 3:29 PM >>>

Hi:

| hate to do it, but let's log this one. It just goes round and round in the e-mail (Medicare, SSA, M'caid), so
I'd like us to get an answer from us in writing. Thanks a bunch,

Bryan Kost

DHHS Public Information
803.898.2865

cell- 429.3201

>>>"ANNDEE WOOD" <WOODA@scsenate.org> 3/29/2007 3:55 PM >>>
Hi Brian, -

This is the info about the man we spoke about. He is willing to pay a
penalty if need be to enroll in Medicare Part D, but it appears the

reason he did not do so was due to his health. The last info they

received was that he needed to go through Medicaid, and was told he was
not eligible. They felt Humana had the best plan for them. Please give

me your thoughts on what we can do-thanks.

AnnDee Wood
Sen. Joel Lourie's Office
(803) 212-6116

wooda@scsenate.or
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>>>"Amy Woolwine" <AWOOLWIN@rtt-law.com> 03/29/07 3:30 PM >>>

Thank You soooooo Much!!!! His address is 324 White Gables Drive,
Columbia, SC 29229, his birthdate is 1/27/62 and his social is
250-35-7132. If you have any more questions, please do not hesitate to
ask! Amy

Thanks,

Amy N. Woolwine
Residential/REO Closer

Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC

220 Executive Center Drive, Suite 109
Columbia, SC 29210

803-771-7900 ext. 3070

Direct Line: 803-744-1817

Fax: 803-343-7012
awoolwin@rtt-law.com

>>>"ANNDEE WOOD" <WOODA@scsenate.org> 3/29/2007 3:20:29 PM >>>

Hi Amy, _ _
Can you please send me your father's address birthdate and social
security number? We will look into it.

AnnDee Wood

Sen. Joel Lourie's Office
(803) 212-6116
wooda@scsenate.org

>>>"Amy Woolwine" <AWOOLWIN@rtt-law.com> 03/29/07 2:30 PM >>>

I am writing you regarding my father. My grandmother, Virginia Hopkins
called and spoke with you earlier and she was told to e-mail the details

of what we have been through. Okay, we were told by MUSC, the hospital
that will be doing the transplant, that my father (Kenneth G. Hopkins)
needed to be put on Medicare D. It was around the holidays when we tried
to call, we were told to call here and there, we never received any help

or any answers. Then in the middle of it all, my father got sick and was
out in the hospital. Our next trip to MUSC, it was brought up again

about Medicare D. We were told that my father is on the list, but

without Medicare D, he will not receive the transplant. Basically they

told us they would not give a liver to someone that can not afford to
support it. So my father spoke with an attorney that helped get some
providers names. We called Human and tried to register him over the
internet. The application would not go through, it said to contact

Social Security. So, we called Social Security and they told us to call
Medicare, we called Medicare and we were told to call Medicaid. Medicaid
told my father that he did not qualify, and one of the reasons is

because he made too much money. What we try to explain to them is once
he receives his transplant his monthly prescription costs will be OVER
$5,000.00!! The reason for this e-mail is basically to beg for help. My
father is a very, very loving man. He has two children and three
grandchildren that he loves dearly. We have joined a foundation to try
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to raise money for his transplant and medications, we are currently
trying to set up dinners and raffles. Please, if there is anything that

can be done to get him some help, please do so. Thanks in advance for
all of your help. It is appreciated. Amy Woolwine (daughter)
803-462-1595, 803-446-2489, or 803-744-1817.

Thanks,

Amy N. Woolwine

Residential/REQO Closer

Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC
220 Executive Center Drive, Suite 109
Columbia, SC 29210

803-771-7900 ext. 3070

Direct Line: 803-744-1817

Fax: 803-343-7012
awoolwin@rtt-law.com

wrekert CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE **+++*
This message may contain information that is confidential or privileged

under an attorney-client relationship. It is intended only for use of
the

individual or entity to which it is addressed, and any other
dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited
and

may be illegal under federal or state iaw. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this

email and by deleting the original message and any copies. Thank you.
<<<B>O>

et CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE **x+*
This message may contain information that is confidentiai or privileged

under an attorney-client relationship. It is intended only for use of
the

individual or entity to which it is addressed, and any other
dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited
and

may be illegal under federal or state law. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this

email and by deleting the original message and any copies. Thank you.
<LK>>>
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Ry - I
From: Bryan Kost u &&%‘/v QO&\? ‘

To: Linda Malone

Date: 3/30/2007 3:29:32 PM

Subject: new log - Fwd: Re: Medicare D and My Father
Hi:

| hate to do it, but let's log this one. It just goes round and round in the e-mail (Medicare, SSA, M'caid),
so I'd like us to get an answer from us in writing. Thanks a bunch,

Bryan Kost . 5 —
DHHS Public Information Wmnﬁ @

803.898.2855

cell- 429.3201

kostbr@scdhhs.gov MAR 8 o 2007 .
Degartment of Heafth & Human Services

>>> "ANNDEE WOOD" <WOODA@scsenate.org> 3/29/2007 3:55 PM >>>

Hi Brian, OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

This is the info about the man we spoke about. He is willing to pay a
penalty if need be to enroll in Medicare Part D, but it appears the

reason he did not do so was due to his health. The last info they

received was that he needed to go through Medicaid, and was told he was
not eligible. They felt Humana had the best plan for them. Please give
me your thoughts on what we can do-thanks.

AnnDee Wood

Sen. Joel Lourig's Office
(803) 212-6116
wooda@scsenate.org

>>> __>=._< Woolwine" <AWOOLWIN@rit-law.com> 03/29/07 3:30 PM >>>

Thank You scooooo Much!!!l His address is 324 White Gables Drive,
Columbia, SC 29229, his birthdate is 1/27/62 and his social is
250-35-7132. If you have any more questions, please do not hesitate to
ask! Amy

Thanks,

Amy N. Woolwine

Residential/REO Closer :
Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC

220 Executive Center Drive, Suite 109

Columbia, SC 29210

803-771-7900 ext. 3070

Direct Line: 803-744-1817

Fax: 803-343-7012

awoolwin@rtt-law.com

>>>"ANNDEE WOOD" A<<OOU>@momm:m8.oBv 3/29/2007 3:20:29 PM >>>

Hi Amy,
Can you please send me your father's address birthdate and social
security numbar? We will look into it.
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AnnDee Wood
Sen. Joel Lourie's Office
(803) 212-6116

>>> "Amy Woolwine" <AWOOL WIN@rit-law.com> 03/29/07 2:30 PM >>>

| am writing you regarding my father. My grandmother, Virginia Hopkins
called and spoke with you earlier and she was told to e-mail the details

of what we have been through. Okay, we were told by MUSC, the hospital
that will be doing the transplant, that my father (Kenneth G. Hopkins)
needed to be put on Medicare D. It was around the holidays when we tried
to call, we were told to call here and there, we never received any help

or any answers. Then in the middle of it all, my father got sick and was

out in the hospital. Our next trip to MUSC, it was brought up again

about Medicare D. We were told that my father is on the list, but

without Medicare D, he will not receive the transplant. Basically they

told us they would not give a liver to someone that can not afford to
support it. So my father spoke with an attorney that helped get some
providers names. We called Human and tried to register him over the
internet. The application would not go through, it said to contact

Social Security. So, we called Social Security and they told us to call
Medicare, we called Medicare and we were told to call Medicaid. Medicaid
told my father that he did not qualify, and one of the reasons is ‘
because he made too much money. What we try to explain to them is once
he receives his transplant his monthly prescription costs will be- OVER
$5,000.00!! The reason for this e-mail is basically to beg for help. My
father is a very, very loving man. He has two children and three
grandchildren that he loves dearly. We have joined a foundation to try

to raise money for his transplant and medications, we are currently

trying to set up dinners and raffles. Please, if there is anything that

can be done to get him some help, please do so. Thanks in advance for
all of your help. It is appreciated. Amy Woolwine (daughter)
803-462-1595, 803-446-2489, or 803-744-1817.

Thanks,

Amy N. Weolwine

Residential/REO Closer

Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC

220 Executive Center Drive, Suite 109
Columbia, SC 29210

803-771-7900 ext. 3070

.Direct Line: 803-744-1817

Fax; 803-343-7012
awoolwin@rit-law.com

*+++++ CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE *****

This message may contain information that is confidential or privileged



Linde Malone - new log - Fwd: Re: Medicare D and My Father L - Page 3

under an attorney-client relationship. It is intended only for use of
the

individual or entity to which it is addressed, and any other
dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited
and . _

may be illegal under federal or state law. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this

email and by deleting the original message and any copies. Thank you.
<KD >

wwwert CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE *****+*
This message may contain information that is confidential or privileged

under an attorney-client relationship. It is intended only for use of
the .

individual or entity to which it is addressed, and any other
dissemination,

distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited
and

may be illegal under federal or state law. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this

email and by deleting the original message and any copies. Thank you.
<<<>>>



